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  1   93 Darren Read (KSCC) Hayward 09 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             35.53 
  2   51 Dave Morrow (KSCC) Krygger Suzuki Tp 5 u 2 ltr             35.89 
  3  177 Amy Mrcela (MGCCN) Minetti Monster Tp 5 u 2 ltr             37.95 
  4  517 Kevin Lewis (MGCCN) Cheetah Mk8 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             39.35 
  5  176 Jason Newling (TSCC) Subaru WRX STi SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       40.73 
  6    5 James Pearson (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 M/Spt o 3 ltr            40.95 
  7    1 John Collins (MGCCN) JWS Le Mans Coupe  O/C Sports 2A/2C o 2 lt  41.12 
  8  114 Matt Halpin (TSCC) Holden Torana LJ Tp 4 o 2 ltr             41.17 
  9  641 Elizabeth Brown (MGCCN) PRS RH01 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             41.67 
 10   55 Darval Thomas (MGCCN) JWS Pens HC2 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             41.84 
 11  166 Craig Albertson (TSCC) Ford Falcon XR6 SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       41.86 
 12  191 Shannon Barnes (KSCC) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            42.12 
 13  718 Tony Lawrence (MGCCN) Ford Escort Tp 4 o 2 ltr             42.17 
 14   57 Bob Millington (MGCCN) Subaru WRX STi SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       42.21 
 15   35 Kendall O'Connor (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Tp 3 o 2 ltr             42.33 
 16  416 Kees Van Der Horst (TSCC) Westfield Clubman O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  42.39 
 17  286 Peter Dickson (MGCCN) Toyota Sprinter AE86  Tp 3 u 2 ltr             42.58 
 18   26 Raymond Burgess (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 Tp 4 o 2 ltr             42.71 
 19  714 Luke Halpin (TSCC) Holden Torana LJ Tp 4 o 2 ltr             42.83 
 20  700 Leigh Morley (KSCC) Datsun 1600 Tp 3 o 2 ltr             43.25 
 21  514 Joel Buckland (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       43.32 
 22  205 Jason Giddings (WAC) Subaru WRX SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       43.40 
 23  123 Tom Hackett (KSCC) VW Buggy Tp 5 u 2 ltr             43.74 
 24  444 Mitch Craig (MGCCN) Suzuki Swift GTI Tp 4 u 2 ltr             43.81 
 25  102 Kevin Edwards (MGCCN) Mitsubishi EVO V SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       43.85 
 26  328 John Jnr Lodge (WAC) Ford Escort Rotary Tp 4 o 2 ltr             43.95 
 27  747 Martin Ranger (MGCCN) Toyota MR2 M/Spt 2 - 3 ltr          44.05 
 28  711 Laurie Movigliatti (MGCCN) Mitsubishi Galant Tp 3 u 2 ltr             44.19 
 29   61 Graham Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr             44.23 
 30  260 Todd Jenkins (KSCC) Datsun 120Y Tp 3 u 2 ltr             44.34 
 31  330 Paul Fraser (MGCCN) NU Racing NU14 Formula SAE              44.55 
 32  193 David Craven (MGCCN) Subaru WRX SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       44.56 
 33  787 Nathan Notley (J) (MGCCN) Toyota MR2 Tp 2 u 2 ltr             44.65 
 34  173 Harley Kelly (KSCC) Honda Integra R Tp 2 u 2 ltr             44.66 
 35   99 Rick Vincent (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R M/Spt u 2 ltr            44.67 
 36  157 Ben Hall (MGCCN) Nissan Skyline R33 Tp 4 o 2 ltr             44.69 
 37  911 Simon Gray (MGCCN) Holden Torana L34 Tp 2 o 2 ltr             45.61 
 38  279 Wayne Lewis (MGCCN) MG F M/Spt u 2 ltr            45.74 
 39   22 Jim Norris (MGCCN) Datsun 280Z Turbo M/Spt o 3 ltr            45.77 
 40   20 Martin Reeves (MGCCN) MG RV8 M/Spt o 3 ltr            45.83 
 41  350 Anthony Patterson (KSCC) HSV R8 Tp 2 o 2 ltr             45.86 
 42  999 Ryan Bates (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Tp 4 u 2 ltr             45.98 
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 43   37 Ted Dial (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX M/Spt o 3 ltr            46.13 
 43  126 Nat Hails (MGCCN) Toyota Sprinter Tp 2 u 2 ltr             46.13 
 45  194 Andrew Chandler (MGCCN) Toyota Corolla Tp 3 u 2 ltr             46.29 
 46  152 John Fenner (KSCC) VK Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             46.51 
 47  174 John Kelly (KSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             46.69 
 48   70 Brian Sutton (MGCCN) Caterham Super 7 O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  46.90 
 49  881 Laurie Gallagher (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt u 2 ltr            46.91 
 50   54 John Finch (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt u 2 ltr            47.11 
 51   94 Paul Abraham (MGCCN) Peugeot 306 Tp 2 u 2 ltr             47.14 
 52   62 Chris Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr             47.15 
 53    8 John Roach (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt u 2 ltr            47.34 
 54  283 Dale Powell (MGCCN) MG F M/Spt u 2 ltr            47.53 
 55   52 David Walker (MGCCN) MG B M/Spt u 2 ltr            47.57 
 56  360 Darren Lindsay (MGCCN) VP Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             47.58 
 57  224 Hamish MacLennan (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr             47.80 
 58  136 Andy Peters (MGCCN) MG B M/Spt u 2 ltr            47.91 
 59  165 Ben Richards (KSCC) Ford Escort Tp 3 u 2 ltr             48.14 
 60  197 Carl Stevenson (MGCCN) Morris Major Elite Tp 3 u 2 ltr             48.42 
 61  134 Luc Botton (Hist FVee) Morris Mini Tp 1 u 2 ltr             48.47 
 62  180 Russell West (MGCCN) Datsun 180B Tp 3 u 2 ltr             48.83 
 63  170 Sarah Kelly (J) (KSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             49.24 
 64   24 Alexander Reeves (J) (MGCCN) MG B GT V8 M/Spt o 3 ltr            49.35 
 65  312 Ben Slattery (BLCC) Nissan Silvia S13 Tp 4 o 2 ltr             49.36 
 66   48 Jeff Newey (MGCCN) MG B M/Spt u 2 ltr            49.51 
 67  531 John Holt (MGCCN) Nissan 300ZX M/Spt o 3 ltr            49.63 
 68  288 Tony Evans (WAC) Ford Escort RS2000   Tp 3 u 2 ltr             49.80 
 69   59 Bernie Keast (KSCC) Holden Gemini Tp 3 u 2 ltr             50.21 
 70  272 Peter Lenard (MGCCN) VH Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             50.63 
 71  306 Ian Fletcher (MGCCN) Peugeot 306 Tp 1 u 2 ltr             51.84 
 72  276 Hal Moloney (AHRG) Leyland P76 Tp 3 o 2 ltr             52.14 
 73  491 Jacob Barnes (J) (KSCC) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            52.20 
 74  414 Pat Goulding (MGCCN) Nota Sportsman O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  53.75 
 75  990 Brett Thomas (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XY S/C   SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       54.80 
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr Sponsor: A.S.A.P Direct - Cameron Park 
Record: 44.46 Holder: Steven Woods Renault Clio RS200 Oct 2013 
 134 Luc Botton                  (Hist FVee)            Morris Mini  1.4 ltr     48.47  1  61 
 27.13  27.97  27.02                                                   
 48.53   53.46   48.47                                                           
Theoretically  27.02 +  21.40          =  48.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 306 Ian Fletcher                  (MGCCN)            Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    51.84  2  71 
 29.06  29.97  29.91  30.05                                            
 51.84   52.59   52.85   53.44                                                   
Theoretically  29.06 +  22.62          =  51.68 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr Sponsor: Wickham Spares 
Record: 43.09 Holder: Cameron Bell Honda Integra R Oct 2014 
  61 Graham Orr                  (MGCCN)            Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     44.23  1  29 
 24.71  24.14  24.75                                                   
 44.66   44.23   45.47                                                           
Theoretically  24.14 +  19.95          =  44.09 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 787 Nathan Notley (J)              (MGCCN)            Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    44.65  2  33 
 26.08  24.72  24.64  24.34                                            
 46.99   45.36   45.40   44.65                                                   
Theoretically  24.34 +  20.31          =  44.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 173 Harley Kelly                  (KSCC)            Honda Integra R  1.8 ltr    44.66  3  34 
 25.30  24.50  24.63  25.03                                            
 45.94   44.67   44.66   45.39                                                   
Theoretically  24.50 +  20.03          =  44.53 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Nat Hails                  (MGCCN)            Toyota Sprinter  1.6 ltr    46.13  4  43 
 25.55  25.51  25.04  25.10                                            
 46.89   46.75   46.18   46.13                                                   
Theoretically  25.04 +  21.03          =  46.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  94 Paul Abraham                  (MGCCN)            Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    47.14  5  51 
 27.20  26.13  25.97  27.04                                            
 48.44   47.25   47.14   48.23                                                   
Theoretically  25.97 +  21.12          =  47.09 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  62 Chris Orr                  (MGCCN)            Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     47.15  6  52 
 26.11  25.54  30.46                                                   
 47.53   47.15   54.25                                                           
Theoretically  25.54 +  21.42          =  46.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 224 Hamish MacLennan               (MGCCN)           Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     47.80  7  57 
 29.11  26.20  26.27  27.09                                            
 51.68   48.81   47.80   48.95                                                   
Theoretically  26.20 +  21.53          =  47.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr Sponsor: Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington 
Record: 44.34 Holder: Steven Cromack Holden Torana SLR Oct 2012 
 911 Simon Gray                  (MGCCN)            Holden Torana L34  5.1 ltr    45.61  1  37 
 25.75  25.03  25.34  29.21                                            
 46.85   45.73   45.61   49.83                                                   
Theoretically  25.03 +  20.27          =  45.30 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 350 Anthony Patterson              (KSCC)             HSV R8  5.7 ltr     45.86  2  41 
 25.78  25.02  25.44  25.11                                            
 46.33   46.13   46.19   45.86                                                   
Theoretically  25.02 +  20.55          =  45.57 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr Sponsor: A.S.A.P Direct - Cameron Park 
Record: 40.04 Holder: Ben Durie VW Beetle Oct 2009 
 286 Peter Dickson                  (MGCCN)            Toyota Sprinter AE86  1.6 ltr    42.58  1  17 
 23.49  23.29  23.32  23.79                                            
 43.08   42.58   42.86   43.07                                                   
Theoretically  23.29 +  19.28          =  42.57 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 711 Laurie Movigliatti             (MGCCN)            Mitsubishi Galant  2.0 ltr    44.19  2  28 
 25.68  24.33  24.10  24.42                                            
 45.80   44.19   44.82   44.34                                                   
Theoretically  24.10 +  19.86          =  43.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 260 Todd Jenkins                  (KSCC)            Datsun 120Y  1.2 ltr    44.34  3  30 
 25.67  24.34  24.34  24.75                                            
 46.21   44.56   44.34   45.10                                                   
Theoretically  24.34 +  20.00          =  44.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 194 Andrew Chandler                (MGCCN)            Toyota Corolla  1.6 ltr    46.29  4  45 
 26.15  30.07  25.03  24.99                                            
 47.47   56.83   46.29   48.64                                                   
Theoretically  24.99 +  21.26          =  46.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 174 John Kelly                  (KSCC)             Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    46.69  5  47 
 26.81  26.75  25.77  25.53                                            
 48.06   47.58   47.00   46.69                                                   
Theoretically  25.53 +  20.83          =  46.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 165 Ben Richards                  (KSCC)            Ford Escort  2.0 ltr     48.14  6  59 
 26.39 99.99  26.15  38.26                                            
 48.41  999.99   48.14   70.98                                                   
Theoretically  26.15 +  21.99          =  48.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 197 Carl Stevenson                 (MGCCN)            Morris Major Elite  1.7 ltr    48.42  7  60 
 32.04  29.33  30.11  29.80                                            
 55.90   53.03   48.42   53.03                                                   
Theoretically  29.33 +  18.31          =  47.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 180 Russell West                  (MGCCN)            Datsun 180B  1.8 ltr    48.83  8  62 
 27.51  27.19  26.69  27.64                                            
 49.86   49.22   48.83   49.45                                                   
Theoretically  26.69 +  21.81          =  48.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 170 Sarah Kelly (J)                (KSCC)            Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    49.24  9  63 
 29.50  28.18  27.64  27.21                                            
 52.24   50.32   50.23   49.24                                                   
Theoretically  27.21 +  22.03          =  49.24 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 288 Tony Evans                  (WAC)            Ford Escort RS2000  2.0 ltr    49.80 10  68 
 27.31  27.42  42.83  27.14                                            
 50.45   50.64   73.71   49.80                                                   
Theoretically  27.14 +  22.66          =  49.80 
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-------------------------------------------------- 
  59 Bernie Keast                  (KSCC)            Holden Gemini  1.6 ltr    50.21 11  69 
 27.40  27.69  30.58  27.49                                            
 50.21   50.67   54.38   52.86                                                   
Theoretically  27.40 +  22.81          =  50.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr Sponsor: Commodore Shop - Cardiff 
Record: 41.94 Holder: Neville Gregory Mazda RX7 Oct 2005 
  35 Kendall O'Connor               (MGCCN)            Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr turbo    42.33  1  15 
 23.41  22.65  23.82  22.86                                            
 43.38   42.40   43.99   42.33                                                   
Theoretically  22.65 +  19.47          =  42.12 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 700 Leigh Morley                  (KSCC)            Datsun 1600  2.6 ltr    43.25  2  20 
 24.97  24.14  24.65  24.81                                            
 45.79   43.25   43.76   44.70                                                   
Theoretically  24.14 +  19.11          =  43.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 152 John Fenner                  (KSCC)            VK Commodore  5.0 ltr    46.51  3  46 
 27.56  25.84  25.88  25.68                                            
 49.06   46.51   46.66   46.67                                                   
Theoretically  25.68 +  20.67          =  46.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 360 Darren Lindsay                 (MGCCN)            VP Commodore  3.8 ltr    47.58  4  56 
 27.43  26.75  26.12  25.73                                            
 49.56   48.78   48.08   47.58                                                   
Theoretically  25.73 +  21.85          =  47.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 272 Peter Lenard                  (MGCCN)            VH Commodore  5.0 ltr    50.63  5  70 
 30.37  29.25  28.21  28.52                                            
 52.56   51.46   50.63   50.89                                                   
Theoretically  28.21 +  22.19          =  50.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 276 Hal Moloney                  (AHRG)            Leyland P76  4.5 ltr V8    52.14  6  72 
 29.92  29.39  29.33  28.44                                            
 54.20   53.49   53.46   52.14                                                   
Theoretically  28.44 +  23.70          =  52.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Under 2 ltr Sponsor: Wickham Spares 
Record: 41.28 Holder: Mark Broadhead Mini Oct 2004 
 444 Mitch Craig                  (MGCCN)            Suzuki Swift GTI  1.3 ltr    43.81  1  24 
 25.08  24.48  25.03  24.17                                            
 45.20   44.34   44.92   43.81                                                   
Theoretically  24.17 +  19.64          =  43.81 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 999 Ryan Bates                  (MGCCN)            Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    45.98  2  42 
 25.61  25.99  25.78  25.23                                            
 46.41   47.08   46.97   45.98                                                   
Theoretically  25.23 +  20.75          =  45.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr Sponsor: G-Force Performance Centre - Gateshead 
Record: 38.73 Holder: Matt Halpin Torana LJ Oct 2009 
 114 Matt Halpin                  (TSCC)            Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    41.17  1   8 
 31.15  22.64  22.50  22.53                                            
 50.33   41.17   41.75   41.66                                                   
Theoretically  22.50 +  18.53          =  41.03 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 718 Tony Lawrence                  (MGCCN)            Ford Escort  2.0 ltr turbo    42.17  2  13 
 23.17  23.08  23.47  23.60                                            
 42.54   42.17   42.94   42.94                                                   
Theoretically  23.08 +  19.09          =  42.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  26 Raymond Burgess                (MGCCN)            Mazda RX7  5.9 ltr V8    42.71  3  18 
 26.43  24.01  23.47                                                   
 46.59   43.31   42.71                                                           
Theoretically  23.47 +  19.24          =  42.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 714 Luke Halpin                  (TSCC)            Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    42.83  4  19 
 25.76  24.55  23.66  26.36                                            
 45.82   43.86   42.83   46.85                                                   
Theoretically  23.66 +  19.17          =  42.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 328 John Jnr Lodge                 (WAC)            Ford Escort Rotary  13B Rotary turbo   43.95  5  26 
 23.70  25.39  25.36  36.00                                            
 43.95   45.59   45.72  999.99                                                   
Theoretically  23.70 +  20.20          =  43.90 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben Hall                  (MGCCN)             Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   44.69  6  36 
 26.51  24.73  25.05  24.44                                            
 47.46   45.37   46.03   44.69                                                   
Theoretically  24.44 +  20.25          =  44.69 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 312 Ben Slattery                  (BLCC)            Nissan Silvia S13  5.7 ltr v8    49.36  7  65 
 29.36  28.88  27.66                                                   
 50.80   50.43   49.36                                                           
Theoretically  27.66 +  21.44          =  49.10 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr Sponsor: Maitland Auto Parts 
Record: 35.25 Holder: Dave Morrow Krygger Oct 2009 
  93 Darren Read                  (KSCC)            Hayward 09  1.6 ltr m/c    35.53  1   1 
 20.96  20.24  19.71  19.38                                            
 37.00   36.76   35.78   35.53                                                   
Theoretically  19.38 +  16.04          =  35.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  51 Dave Morrow                  (KSCC)            Krygger Suzuki  1.3 ltr m/c    35.89  2   2 
 20.05  19.97  19.28  20.06                                            
 36.67   36.47   35.89   46.75                                                   
Theoretically  19.28 +  16.50          =  35.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 177 Amy Mrcela                  (MGCCN)            Minetti Monster  1.3 ltr m/c    37.95  3   3 
  99.99  21.30  20.60  20.95                                            
999.99   38.95   37.95   38.81                                                   
Theoretically  20.60 +  17.35          =  37.95 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 517 Kevin Lewis                  (MGCCN)            Cheetah Mk8  1.6 ltr    39.35  4   4 
 22.47  21.83  22.28                                                   
 40.15   39.35   39.86                                                           
Theoretically  21.83 +  17.52          =  39.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 641 Elizabeth Brown                (MGCCN)            PRS RH01  1.6 ltr     41.67  5   9 
 23.31  22.64  22.99  22.42                                            
 47.10   42.17   42.66   41.67                                                   
Theoretically  22.42 +  19.25          =  41.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  55 Darval Thomas                  (MGCCN)            JWS Pens HC2  1.6 ltr    41.84  6  10 
 23.04  24.94  24.21  23.22                                            
 41.84   43.85   43.48   42.24                                                   
Theoretically  23.04 +  18.80          =  41.84 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 123 Tom Hackett                  (KSCC)            VW Buggy  1.9 ltr     43.74  7  23 
 25.08  23.66  23.86  24.86                                            
 46.21   43.74   45.15   45.48                                                   
Theoretically  23.66 +  20.08          =  43.74 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Formula SAE Sponsor: Stopmaster Brakes - Gateshead 
New Record: 44.55    Holder: Paul Fraser NU Racing NU14                 
Old Record: 47.50    Holder: A Ryan FSAE Oct 2006 
 330 Paul Fraser                  (MGCCN)            NU Racing NU14  0.6 ltr    44.55  1  31 
 24.19  25.11  24.25  24.60                                            
 44.70   46.48   44.55   53.99                                                   
Theoretically  24.19 +  20.30          =  44.49 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C under 2 ltr Sponsor: Alan E Clode - Mayfield 
Record: 37.06 Holder: Darren Read Minetti 221 Oct 2014 
 416 Kees Van Der Horst             (TSCC)            Westfield Clubman  1.6 ltr    42.39  1  16 
 24.66  23.59  23.38  24.28                                            
 43.55   42.83   42.39   67.91                                                   
Theoretically  23.38 +  18.89          =  42.27 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  70 Brian Sutton                  (MGCCN)            Caterham Super 7  1.9 ltr    46.90  2  48 
 28.31  27.12  26.63 99.99                                            
 49.76   48.40   46.90  999.99                                                   
Theoretically  26.63 +  20.27          =  46.90 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 414 Pat Goulding                  (MGCCN)            Nota Sportsman  1.5 ltr    53.75  3  74 
 32.06  30.48  40.53                                                   
 55.53   53.75   77.97                                                           
Theoretically  30.48 +  23.27          =  53.75 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C over 2 ltr Sponsor: Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff 
New Record: 41.12    Holder: John Collins JWS Le Mans Coupe              
Old Record: 47.03    Holder: Ken Moffett BSN Special Oct 2014 
   1  John Collins                  (MGCCN)            JWS Le Mans Coupe  5.0 ltr    41.12  1   7 
 22.31  22.62 99.99  23.07                                            
 41.12   41.20  999.99   41.81                                                   
Theoretically  22.31 +  18.58          =  40.89 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Marque Sports under 2 ltr Sponsor: Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington 
New Record: 42.12    Holder: Shannon Barnes Toyota MR2                     
Old Record: 42.65    Holder: Paul Bower Mazda MX5 Oct 2014 
 191 Shannon Barnes                 (KSCC)            Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    42.12  1  12 
 23.31  23.38  22.86  22.44                                            
 43.06   43.25   42.58   42.12                                                   
Theoretically  22.44 +  19.68          =  42.12 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  99 Rick Vincent                  (MGCCN)            Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    44.67  2  35 
 25.33  24.83  25.16  25.58                                            
 45.34   44.67   45.05   45.77                                                   
Theoretically  24.83 +  19.84          =  44.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 279 Wayne Lewis                  (MGCCN)             MG F  1.8 ltr     45.74  3  38 
 25.50  25.38  26.30  25.84                                            
 45.75   45.74   47.71   46.54                                                   
Theoretically  25.38 +  20.25          =  45.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 881 Laurie Gallagher               (MGCCN)            Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     46.91  4  49 
 27.96  26.23  26.39  26.57                                            
 49.38   46.91   47.34   47.57                                                   
Theoretically  26.23 +  20.68          =  46.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  54 John Finch                  (MGCCN)            Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     47.11  5  50 
 25.98  25.69  26.19  25.62                                            
 47.86   47.11   48.27   47.14                                                   
Theoretically  25.62 +  21.42          =  47.04 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   8  John Roach                  (MGCCN)            Mazda MX5  1.6 ltr     47.34  6  53 
 27.50  26.22  26.17  26.05                                            
 49.38   47.65   47.34   47.63                                                   
Theoretically  26.05 +  21.17          =  47.22 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 283 Dale Powell                  (MGCCN)             MG F  1.8 ltr     47.53  7  54 
 26.26  25.02  26.05                                                   
 47.53   47.91   47.80                                                           
Theoretically  25.02 +  21.27          =  46.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  52 David Walker                  (MGCCN)             MG B  1.8 ltr     47.57  8  55 
 26.69  26.63  26.37  28.57                                            
 47.88   47.57   47.78   50.26                                                   
Theoretically  26.37 +  20.94          =  47.31 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 136 Andy Peters                  (MGCCN)             MG B  1.8 ltr     47.91  9  58 
 27.36  26.22  26.70  27.11                                            
 49.55   47.91   48.41   48.93                                                   
Theoretically  26.22 +  21.69          =  47.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  48 Jeff Newey                  (MGCCN)             MG B  2.0 ltr     49.51 10  66 
 28.37  27.17  27.50  27.04                                            
 50.78   49.51   51.06   49.54                                                   
Theoretically  27.04 +  22.34          =  49.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 491 Jacob Barnes (J)               (KSCC)            Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    52.20 11  73 
 33.66  28.19  30.66  28.89                                            
 58.46   52.20   55.64   52.92                                                   
Theoretically  28.19 +  24.01          =  52.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports 2 - 3 ltr Sponsor: Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago 
New Record: 44.05    Holder: Martin Ranger Toyota MR2                     
Old Record: 46.53    Holder: Martin Ranger Toyota MR2 Oct 2014 
 747 Martin Ranger                  (MGCCN)            Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr s/c    44.05  1  27 
 25.39  24.94  24.47  23.91                                            
 45.83   45.03   44.69   44.05                                                   
Theoretically  23.91 +  20.09          =  44.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports over 3 ltr Sponsor: Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago 
Record: 40.03 Holder: James Pearson Mazda RX7 Oct 2013 
   5  James Pearson                  (MGCCN)            Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   40.95  1   6 
 22.33  21.80  22.35  22.59                                            
 40.97   40.95   41.80   55.25                                                   
Theoretically  21.80 +  18.64          =  40.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  22 Jim Norris                  (MGCCN)            Datsun 280Z Turbo  2.8 ltr turbo   45.77  2  39 
 26.42  25.91  26.18  26.51                                            
 46.73   45.77   45.81   47.11                                                   
Theoretically  25.91 +  19.63          =  45.54 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  20 Martin Reeves                  (MGCCN)             MG RV8  4.0 ltr V8    45.83  3  40 
 25.89  24.72  24.72  24.81                                            
 47.35   45.83   46.03   45.98                                                   
Theoretically  24.72 +  21.11          =  45.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  37 Ted Dial                  (MGCCN)             Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    46.13  4  43 
 25.99  25.33  25.64  25.24                                            
 47.31   46.32   46.52   46.13                                                   
Theoretically  25.24 +  20.88          =  46.12 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  24 Alexander Reeves (J)           (MGCCN)            MG B GT V8  3.5 ltr V8    49.35  5  64 
 27.00  27.03  26.47  27.14                                            
 49.35   50.13   49.62   50.78                                                   
Theoretically  26.47 +  22.35          =  48.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 531 John Holt                  (MGCCN)            Nissan 300ZX  3.0 ltr 2 x turbo   49.63  6  67 
 28.35  27.02  27.39  27.16                                            
 51.27   49.63   50.62   50.27                                                   
Theoretically  27.02 +  22.61          =  49.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo over 3 ltr) Sponsor: Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff 
Record: 39.42 Holder: Beau Fernance Mitsubishi EVO Coupe Oct 2012 
 176 Jason Newling                  (TSCC)            Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   40.73  1   5 
 21.91  22.45  21.59  22.64                                            
 40.80   42.31   40.73   41.90                                                   
Theoretically  21.59 +  18.89          =  40.48 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 166 Craig Albertson                (TSCC)            Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr turbo   41.86  2  11 
 23.19  23.06  22.96  22.86                                            
 42.36   41.86   41.88   41.90                                                   
Theoretically  22.86 +  18.80          =  41.66 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  57 Bob Millington                 (MGCCN)            Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   42.21  3  14 
 25.86  23.40  23.61  23.21                                            
 45.17   42.42   42.73   42.21                                                   
Theoretically  23.21 +  19.00          =  42.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 514 Joel Buckland                  (MGCCN)            Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    43.32  4  21 
 24.56  24.25  24.23  23.86                                            
 44.33   43.82   43.98   43.32                                                   
Theoretically  23.86 +  19.46          =  43.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 205 Jason Giddings                 (WAC)            Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    43.40  5  22 
 24.29  23.11  23.28  23.77                                            
 44.81   43.40   43.53   44.11                                                   
Theoretically  23.11 +  20.25          =  43.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 102 Kevin Edwards                  (MGCCN)            Mitsubishi EVO V  2.0 ltr turbo   43.85  6  25 
 24.99  25.02  23.29                                                   
 45.38   46.51   43.85                                                           
Theoretically  23.29 +  20.39          =  43.68 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 193 David Craven                  (MGCCN)            Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    44.56  7  32 
 24.61  24.41  24.61  24.25                                            
 45.40   44.82   44.81   44.56                                                   
Theoretically  24.25 +  20.20          =  44.45 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 990 Brett Thomas                  (MGCCN)            Ford Falcon XY S/C  5.8 ltr s/c   54.80  8  75 
 30.05  31.94  35.41  37.22                                            
 54.80   63.24   64.39   76.80                                                   
Theoretically  30.05 +  24.75          =  54.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Times shown as 999.99 indicate a Did Not Finish run. 
 
 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
 
A.S.A.P Direct - Cameron Park  Type 1 Under 2 ltr   1st in Class   Luc Botton    134   Morris Mini    48.47  
Wickham Spares  Type 2 Under 2 ltr   1st in Class   Graham Orr     61   Honda CRX    44.23  
Wickham Spares  Type 2 Under 2 ltr   2nd in Class - 1st Junior   Nathan Notley (J)    787   Toyota MR2    44.65  
Wickham Spares  Type 2 Under 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Harley Kelly    173   Honda Integra R    44.66  
Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington   
     Type 2 Over 2 ltr   1st in Class   Simon Gray    911   Holden Torana L34    45.61  
A.S.A.P Direct - Cameron Park  Type 3 Under 2 ltr   1st in Class   Peter Dickson    286   Toyota Sprinter AE86    42.58  
A.S.A.P Direct - Cameron Park  Type 3 Under 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Laurie Movigliatti    711   Mitsubishi Galant    44.19  
A.S.A.P Direct - Cameron Park  Type 3 Under 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Todd Jenkins    260   Datsun 120Y    44.34  
Commodore Shop - Cardiff  Type 3 Over 2 ltr   1st in Class   Kendall O'Connor     35   Mazda MX5    42.33  
Commodore Shop - Cardiff  Type 3 Over 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Leigh Morley    700   Datsun 1600    43.25  
Commodore Shop - Cardiff  Type 3 Over 2 ltr   3rd in Class   John Fenner    152   VK Commodore    46.51  
Wickham Spares  Type 4 Under 2 ltr   1st in Class   Mitch Craig    444   Suzuki Swift GTI    43.81  
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G-Force Performance Centre - Gateshead   
    Type 4 Over 2 ltr   1st in Class   Matt Halpin    114   Holden Torana LJ    41.17  
G-Force Performance Centre - Gateshead   
    Type 4 Over 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Tony Lawrence    718   Ford Escort    42.17  
G-Force Performance Centre - Gateshead   
    Type 4 Over 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Raymond Burgess     26   Mazda RX7    42.71  
Maitland Auto Parts  Type 5 Under 2 ltr   F.T.D. - 1st in Class   Darren Read     93   Hayward 09    35.53  
Maitland Auto Parts  Type 5 Under 2 ltr   2nd O/R - 2nd in Class   Dave Morrow     51   Krygger Suzuki    35.89  
Maitland Auto Parts   
    Type 5 Under 2 ltr   3rd O/R - 3rd in Class - 1st Lady   Amy Mrcela    177   Minetti Monster    37.95  
Stopmaster Brakes - Gateshead  
   Formula SAE   New Record - Competitor   Paul Fraser    330   NU Racing NU14    44.55  
Alan E Clode - Mayfield  Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C under 2 ltr    
      1st in Class   Kees Van Der Horst    416   Westfield Clubman    42.39  
Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff  Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C over 2 ltr    
      New Record - Competitor   John Collins      1   JWS Le Mans Coupe    41.12 
Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington   
   Marque Sports under 2 ltr   New Record - 1st in Class   Shannon Barnes    191   Toyota MR2    42.12  
Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington   
   Marque Sports under 2 ltr   2nd in Class   Rick Vincent     99   Lotus Elise 111R    44.67  
Thomas Jag and Mechanical - Islington   
   Marque Sports under 2 ltr   3rd in Class   Wayne Lewis    279   MG F    45.74  
Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago   
   Marque Sports 2 - 3 ltr   New Record - Competitor   Martin Ranger    747   Toyota MR2    44.05  
Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago   
   Marque Sports over 3 ltr   1st in Class   James Pearson      5   Mazda RX7    40.95  
Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago   
   Marque Sports over 3 ltr   2nd in Class   Jim Norris     22   Datsun 280Z Turbo    45.77  
Brent & Warburton Engineering - Tomago   
   Marque Sports over 3 ltr   3rd in Class   Martin Reeves     20   MG RV8    45.83  
Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff   
  Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo ove   1st in Class   Jason Newling    176   Subaru WRX STi    40.73  
Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff   
  Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo ove   2nd in Class   Craig Albertson    166   Ford Falcon XR6    41.86 
Pirtek Newcastle - Cardiff   
  Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo ove   3rd in Class   Bob Millington     57   Subaru WRX STi    42.21  
 
A fabulous day of competition to end an era of Hillclimbing at King Edward Park in Newcastle 
 
Michael Snow MGCCN Chief Timer 


